

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

---

NO. SC88487

---

---

CENTENE PLAZA REDEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,

*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

v.

MINT PROPERTIES, INC., et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

---

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS

The Honorable James R. Hartenbach

---

SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

---

CARMODY MacDONALD P.C.

GERARD T. CARMODY, Mo. Bar No. 24769

KEVIN M. CUSHING, Mo. Bar No. 27930

TERESA DALE PUPILLO, Mo. Bar No. 42975

120 South Central Avenue

Suite 1800

St. Louis, Missouri 63105-1705

Telephone: 314-854-8600

Facsimile: 314-854-8660

Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I.    Section 353.020(2) sets forth specific requirements that must be met for a legislative finding of blight.....	9
A.    SOCIAL LIABILTY.....	10
1.    Respondent’s proposed standard for social liability must be rejected.....	10
2.    Respondent’s own expert and the Blighting Study authored by his firm establish that the Redevelopment Area is not a social liability.....	11
3.    Clayton relied solely on the Blighting Study, which makes no finding of social liability, in determining that the Redevelopment Area is blighted.....	13
4.    There is not substantial evidence – or any evidence – that the Redevelopment Area is a social liability.....	15
5.    Both newly enacted § 523.261 and prior case law support reversal of the trial court’s judgment because there is no evidence of social liability. ....	17
B.    PHYSICAL CONDITION OF THE PROPERTIES .....	18
C.    ECONOMIC LIABILITY AND INABILITY TO PAY REASONABLE .....	21

D. NECESSITY .....24

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....30

A. The Trial Court Was Required to Apply the Eminent Domain Statute that Existed at the Time of Trial, Mandating Use of the Substantial Evidence Test .....31

B. The Legislature Meant to Change the Law in Adopting the Substantial Evidence Test .....34

CONCLUSION ..... 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Algonquin Golf Club v. State Tax Com'n,</i> ____ S.W.3d ____, 2007 WL 817394, at *3 (Mo. App. E.D. 3/20/2007) .....	34
<i>Allright Missouri, Inc. v. Civic Plaza Redevelopment Corporation,</i> 538 S.W.2d 320 (Mo. banc 1976) .....	26
<i>Atkinson v. Planned Indus. Expansion Auth.,</i> 517 S.W.2d 36 (Mo. banc 1975) .....	10
<i>Atmos Energy Corp. v. Public Service Com'n,</i> 103 S.W.3d 753, 762 (Mo. banc 2003) .....	33
<i>Berman v. Parker,</i> 348 U.S. 26, 34 (1954) .....	9
<i>Binger v. City of Independence,</i> 588 S.W. 2d 481, 486 (Mo. 1979).....	31
<i>City Center Redevelopment Corp. v. Foxland, Inc.,</i> 180 S.W.3d 13 (Mo.App. 2005).....	17, 18
<i>City of Bridgeton v. Missouri-American Water Co.,</i> ____ S.W.3d ____, 2007 WL 1121807, *5 (Mo. banc 2007).....	31
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut,</i> 381 U.S. 479, 481-85 (1965).....	32

<i>Hoffman v. City of Town and Country,</i>	
831 S.W. 2d 223, 225 (Mo.App. E.D. 1992).....	30
<i>JG St. Louis West Limited Liability Co. v. City of Des Peres,</i>	
41 S.W. 3d 513, 517 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001).....	31
<i>Jones ex rel. Williams v. Missouri Dept. of Social Services,</i>	
966 S.W.2d 324, 329 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998).....	33
<i>Loving v. Virginia,</i>	
388 U.S. 1, 8-9 (1967).....	33
<i>Maryland Plaza Redevelopment Corp. v. Greenberg,</i>	
594 S.W.2d 284 (Mo.App. 1979).....	17, 18
<i>Parking Systems, Inc. v. Kansas City Downtown Redevelopment Corp.,</i>	
518 S.W. 2d 11, 15 (Mo. 1974).....	31
<i>Peterson v. Continental Boiler Works, Inc.,</i>	
783 S.W.2d 896, 900 (Mo. banc 1990) .....	23
<i>Skinner v. State of Oklahoma,</i>	
316 U.S. 535, 541 (1942) .....	32
<i>Tax Increment Financing Com'n of Kansas City v. J.E. Dunn Const. Co., Inc.,</i>	
781 S.W.2d 70, 78 (Mo. banc 1965).....	10
<i>Tierney v. Planned Indus. Expansion Authority of Kansas City,</i>	
742 S.W.2d 146, 151 (Mo. banc 1987) .....	26
<i>United Pharmacal Co. of Missouri, Inc. v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy,</i>	
208 S.W.3d 907, 911-12 (Mo. banc 2006).....	10, 11

**Statutes**

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 353.020..... 25

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 353.020(1) ..... 24, 25

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 353.020(2) ..... 9, 10, 11, 18, 32

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 523.261 ..... 17, 31, 32

**Other Authorities**

Dale A. Whitman, *Eminent Domain Reform in Missouri: A Legislative Memoir*,  
71 Mo. L. Rev. 721, 738 (2006)..... 33
